

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Appellant,

v.

REGINA D. MCKNIGHT,
Respondent.

Case No. 00-GS-26-3330

Appeal from Horry County

Court of General Sessions

Honorable James E. Brogdon, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

**BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
REGINA D. MCKNIGHT
SUBMITTED BY**

**SOUTH CAROLINA STATE NOW (NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
WOMEN), CHARLESTON NOW, SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR
PREGNANT WOMEN, AND CHARLESTON CHAPTER OF THE
PROGRESSIVE NETWORK**

*SUZANNE E. GROFF (# 8890)
171 Church Street, Suite 160
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 720-3735

JILL C. MORRISON
MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
*(Counsel of Record)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE STATE’S PRESUMPTION OF MS. MCKNIGHT’S INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE DRUGS TO HER FETUS EVIDENCES A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF ADDICTION AND PREGNANCY AND IS WHOLLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	7
A. Pregnant Women’s Addiction Often Emerges From a History Of Trauma, Abuse and Poverty and Is Often Established Prior To Pregnancy.....	7
B. Contrary To the Presumption That Women Intend To Deliver Drugs To Their Fetuses, Addicted Women Who Become Pregnant Typically Seek To Minimize Harm To Their Fetuses.....	9
C. Access To Treatment For Pregnant Addicts Is Limited, and Ceasing Drug Use On Their Own Is Not Only Extremely Difficult Without Help But Also Dangerous Due To the Physical Nature Of Addiction.....	9
D. The Prosecution Presented No Evidence That Ms. McKnight Intended To Distribute Drugs To Her Fetus.....	11
II. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO PROSECUTE MS. MCKNIGHT FOR DRUG DISTRIBUTION IS BASED ON DISCRIMINATORY, PREJUDICIAL AND STEREOTYPICAL VIEWS OF PREGNANCY AND WOMEN	12
A. The Prosecution In This Case Reflects the Unrealistic and Discriminatory Belief That Women Are Able To Transcend Any Circumstance Once Pregnant, and That Doing So Ensures a Healthy Pregnancy	13
B. This Prosecution Is Rooted In the Discriminatory Misperception That Women Are Solely Responsible For Fetal Health Outcomes and Ignores Other Determinants Of Fetal Health	14

C.	Differential Treatment Of Women On the Basis Of Pregnancy or the Capacity To Become Pregnant Has Little Basis In Research or Science, and Has In Many Instances Eventually Been Deemed Unsupportable.....	16
III.	THE STATE’S APPLICATION OF THE DISTRIBUTION STATUTE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION.....	18
A.	The Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses Of the Fourteenth Amendment Are Violated By the State’s Interpretation Of the Delivery Statute	18
B.	Conviction Under the Distribution Charge Would Amount To Cruel and Unusual Punishment Under the Eighth Amendment Based On the Status Of Being Pregnant and Addicted	21
C.	The Application Of the Distribution Statute In This Case Violates the Due Process Requirements Of Definiteness and Fair Notice	22
IV.	PUBLIC POLICY AND LAW AFFIRM THAT THE STATE MAY NOT SUBSTITUTE ITS JUDGMENTS ABOUT FETAL WELL-BEING FOR THE WOMAN’S JUDGMENTS CONSIDERING THE TOTALITY OF HER LIFE CIRCUMSTANCES	23
A.	Pregnant Women Retain the Right to Refuse Medical Treatment, Even When It Is Believed That Such Treatment Poses a Minimal Invasion To Them and a Great Benefit To the Fetus; Such Refusal Is Not Treated As a Criminal Act, But Rather an Expression Of Individual Liberties Embodied In the Constitution.....	25
B.	The Federal Government Recognizes That Pregnant Women May Be Motivated By Their Own Health Concerns or Desire To Advance Medical Knowledge and Allows Participation In Clinical Trials and Medical Research Despite Potential Fetal or Reproductive Harm	27
C.	While Mandatory HIV Testing Of Pregnant Women and Newborns Could Potentially Improve Maternal, Fetal and Child Health and Prolong Life, the Federal Government Recognizes That Individual Women Have an Interest In Refusing HIV Testing	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	APPENDIX.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In re A.C.</u> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990) (en banc)	26
<u>In re A.C.</u> , 533 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1987)	26
<u>In re Baby Boy Doe</u> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	26
<u>Bouie v. Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	22
<u>Cleveland Board of Ed. v. LaFleur</u> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	18, 19, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Pellegrini</u> , No. 87970, slip op. (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 1990).....	5
<u>Crawford v. Cushman</u> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)	19
<u>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	25
<u>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</u> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	4, 22, 23
<u>In re Fetus Brown</u> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	26
<u>Geduldig v. Aiello</u> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	19
<u>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</u> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	19
<u>Georgia v. Luster</u> , 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992).....	2
<u>International Union v. Johnson Controls</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14, 15, 25
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12
<u>Johnson v. Florida</u> , 602 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<u>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</u> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	18
<u>Michigan v. Hardy</u> , 469 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. St. App. 1991)	2, 22
<u>Muller v. Oregon</u> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	17
<u>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</u> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	19, 20

<u>New York State Society of Surgeons v. Axelrod</u> , 572 N.E.2d 605 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	29
<u>People v. Bremer</u> , No. 90-32227-FH, slip op. (Mich. Cir. Ct., Jan. 31 1991).....	5
<u>People v. Morabito</u> , [no case number], slip op. (N.Y. Ontario County Ct. Sept. 24, 1992)	5
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 26
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	21
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	18
<u>Stallman v. Youngquist</u> , 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988)	13
<u>State v. Gethers</u> , 585 So.2d 1140, 1143 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	5
<u>Turner v. Department of Employment Security</u> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	19, 20
<u>U.S. v. Harriss</u> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	22
<u>U.S. v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Whitner v. State</u> , 328 S.C. 1, 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997)	4

Laws/Statutes

Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-593	29
New York Public Health Law § 2500-f	29
South Carolina Code § 44-53-370	23
South Carolina Code § 44-53-375	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (Pub. L. 88-352)	14, 17, 18

Other Materials

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <u>Guide to Clinical Preventive Services</u> , Second Ed., (1995).....	13
The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <u>Ethics in Obstetrics and Gynecology</u> , Committee Op. 214, Apr. 1999.....	26
American Medical Association, H-420.969, <u>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</u> (passed, 1990, reaffirmed 2000).....	26
“Bad” Mothers: The Politics of Blame in Twentieth-Century America (Molly Ladd-Taylor and Lauri Umansky eds., 1998).....	15
Susan C. Boyd, <u>Mothers and Illicit Drugs: Transcending the Myths</u> (1999).....	7
Rick Brundrett, <u>Fetus Abuse Law Could Get Second Look</u> , The State, Nov. 5, 2002 at A3.....	10
April Cherry, <u>Maternal-Fetal Conflicts, The Social Construction of Maternal Deviance, and Some Thoughts About Love and Justice</u> , 8 Tex. J. of Women and the L. 245 (Spring 1999).....	12
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <u>Intimate Partner Violence During Pregnancy: A Guide for Clinicians</u> (2002).....	13
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Revised Recommendations for HIV Screening of Pregnant Women</u> , 50 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1 (Nov. 9, 2001).....	29, 30
Jeffrey Collins, <u>South Carolina to Revisit Charging Pregnant Women Who Use Cocaine</u> , AP Newswires, Nov. 4, 2002.....	10
Charles Molony Condon, <u>Clinton’s Cocaine Babies: Why Won’t the Administration Let Us Save our Children?</u> , Policy Review, Mar. 22, 1995, at 12.....	23, 24, 25
Cynthia R. Daniels, <u>At Women’s Expense</u> (1993).....	27
<u>Fetal Subjects, Feminist Positions</u> (Lynn M. Morgan and Meredith W. Michaels eds., 1999).....	16
Deborah A. Frank et al., <u>Forgotten Fathers: An Exploratory Study of Mothers’ Report of Drug and Alcohol Problems Among Fathers of Urban Newborns</u> , 24 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 339 (2002).....	15
Laura Gomez, <u>Misconceiving Mothers</u> (1997).....	9

Gail Stewart Hand, <u>Women or Children First?</u> , Grand Forks Herald (N.D.), July 12, 1992, at 1.....	5, 6
Drew Humphries, <u>Crack Mothers: Pregnancy, Drugs and the Media</u> (1999).....	8, 10
<u>Infant Mortality and Low Birth Weight Among Black and White Infants - United States, 1980-2000</u> , 51 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 589 (July 12, 2002)	15
Institute of Medicine, <u>Women and Health Research: Ethical and Legal Issues of Including Women in Clinical Studies</u> (Anna C. Mastroianni, Ruth Faden, and Daniel Federman eds., 1994).....	15, 27, 28
<u>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</u> , 264 JAMA 2663 (Nov. 28, 1990).....	7
Sheigla Murphy and Marsha Rosenbaum, <u>Pregnant Women on Drugs</u> (1999).....	7, 8, 9
Lucille M. Ponte, <u>United States v. Virginia: Reinforcing Archaic Stereotypes About Women in the Military Under the Flawed Guise of Educational Diversity</u> , 7 Hastings Women's L.J. 1 (Winter, 1996)	16
Amanda J. Roberts and George F. Koob, <u>The Neurobiology of Addiction</u> , 21 Alcohol Health & Research World 101 (1997)	10
Dorothy E. Roberts, <u>Motherhood and Crime</u> , 79 Iowa L. Rev. 95 (Oct. 1993)	13
Dorothy E. Roberts, <u>Punishing Drug Addicts Who Have Babies: Women of Color, Equality, and the Right of Privacy</u> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1419 (May 1991).....	2
Rachel Roth, <u>Making Women Pay: The Hidden Cost of Fetal Rights</u> (2000).....	12
Charity Scott, <u>Resisting the Temptation to Turn Medical Recommendations Into Judicial Orders: A Reconsideration of Court-Ordered Surgery for Pregnant Women</u> , 10 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 615 (May 1994).....	24
Barry Siegel, <u>In the Name of the Children: Get Treatment or Go to Jail</u> , L.A. Times Mag., Aug. 7, 1994, at 14.....	24, 25
Nancy Struna, <u>Women's Pre-Title IX Sports History in the United States</u> (Women's Sports Found., Apr. 26, 2001).....	17
LaShanda D. Taylor, <u>Creating a Causal Connection: From Prenatal Drug Use to Imminent Harm</u> , 25 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 383 (1999)	10
<u>Women and Smoking: A Report of the Surgeon General</u> (U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Office on Smoking and Health, 2001).....	13
